THE CROATIAN PARLIAMENT

1377

Pursuant to Article 89 of the Constitution of the Republic of Croatia, I hereby issue the

DECISION

PROMULGATING THE ACT ON AMENDMENTS TO THE SOCIAL WELFARE ACT

I hereby promulgate the Act on Amendments to the Social Welfare Act adopted by the Croatian Parliament at its session on 3 June 2016.

Class: 011-01/16-01/26

Reg. No.: 71-06-01/1-16-2

Zagreb, 3 June 2016

President of the Republic of Croatia

Kolinda Grabar-Kitarović, m. p.

ACT

ON AMENDMENTS TO THE SOCIAL WELFARE ACT

Article 1

In the Social Welfare Act (Official Gazette 157/13, 152/14 and 99/15), in Article 95, paragraph 5 is added which reads:

"(5) Until the decision referred to in paragraph 3 of this Article has been rendered, the minister in charge of social welfare, in accordance with the ordinance referred to in paragraph 1 of this Article shall determine, by a decision, the price of social services for individual welfare homes and community services centres established by the Republic of Croatia.".

Article 2

In the Act on Amendments to the Social Welfare Act (Official Gazette 99/15) in Article 49, paragraph 2 and Article 52, the words: "1 June 2016" shall be replaced by the words: "1 March 2017".

Article 3

This Act shall enter into force on the first day after the day of its publication in the Official Gazette.

Class: 022-03/16-01/57

Zagreb, 3 June 2016

THE CROATIAN PARLIAMENT

The President of the Croatian Parliament

Željko Reiner, m. p.